
 

Rother District Council 
 

 

This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, audiotape/CD 
or in another language upon request.  For all enquiries – please contact 

lisa.cooper@rother.gov.uk Tel: 01424 787813 
 

Rother District Council’s aspiring to deliver 
an Efficient, Flexible and Effective Council; Sustainable Economic Prosperity; 

Stronger, Safer Communities; and a Quality Physical Environment. 

Community Governance Review Steering Group 
 
Date and Time 

 
- 

 
Tuesday 24 November 2020 – 10:00am 

 

Venue - Remote Meeting 
 

 
Councillors appointed to the Steering Group: 
Councillors C.A. Bayliss (Chairman), J. Barnes, T.J.C. Byrne, J.J. Carroll, 
P.J. Gray, L.M. Langlands, P.N. Osborne, R.B. Thomas and H.L. Timpe 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   

 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 29 May 2020 – Matters Arising 
 

4.   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE ORDER (Pages 5 - 22) 

5.   TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW AND NEXT STEPS (Pages 23 - 30) 

6.   TO CONSIDER PROPOSALS FROM DEMOCRACY4BEXHILL (Pages 31 - 
32) 

7.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 
 

Malcolm Johnston 
Chief Executive  

Agenda Despatch Date: 18 November 2020 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:lisa.cooper@rother.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Rother District Council                                                                     
 
 
COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW STEERING GROUP 
29 May 2020 
 

 
 
Minutes of the Community Governance Review Steering Group held remotely on 
Friday 29 May 2020 at 9:30am. 
 
Members of the Steering Group Present: Councillors C.A. Bayliss (Chairman), J. 
Barnes, T.J.C. Byrne, J.J Carroll (in part), P.J. Gray, L.M. Langlands, P.N. Osborne, 
R. Thomas and H.L. Timpe. 
 
Other Members Present: Councillors J.H.F. Brewerton, P.C. Courtel, D.B. Oliver and 
S.M. Prochak. 
 
Advisory Officers present: Executive Director (MJ), Democratic Services Manager, 
Marketing and Communications Account Manager, Consultation Officer (in part) and 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Also present: 25 members of the public. 
 

 
 

CGR19/22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
(1) 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

CGR19/23. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
(2) 

Declarations of interest were made by Councillors in the Minutes as 
indicated below: 
 
Councillors Bayliss, Byrne, Courtel and Langlands each declared a 
Personal Interest in so far as they were former members of 
Democracy4Bexhill and supporters of a Town Council for Bexhill-on-
Sea. 
 
Councillors Prochak and Thomas each declared a Personal Interest in 
so far as they had previously campaigned on behalf of 
Democracy4Bexhill. 

 
 

CGR19/24. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING – 27 JANUARY 2020 –  
(3)  MATTERS ARISING 
 

Councillor Timpe advised that she had not made a declaration of 
interest at the last meeting, was not and had never been a member of 
Democracy4Bexhill and requested that the reference to the declaration 
be removed from the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be amended to remove reference to 
Councillor Timpe’s declaration. Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 2 

CGR19/25. BEXHILL COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW – OUTCOME OF 
(4)  CONSULTATION 

 
Consideration was given to the Executive Director’s report which set 
out the results of the Bexhill Community Governance Review 
consultation to enable the Steering Group to form its recommendations 
to Council via the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) and 
Cabinet.  

 
The consultation was launched on Friday 21 February 2020 and ran for 
six weeks closing on Friday 3 April 2020.  It
[...]
st elections to be in May 2021; and 

 
4) the consultation results be considered when the transfer of powers 

to a Bexhill Town Council were discussed. 
 

 

CGR19/26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
(6)  

It was acknowledged that information had been received from the 
Cantelupe Residents Association prior to the meeting.  

 
 

CGR19/27. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
(7) 

Depending on the final recommendation agreed by full Council, the 
date of the next meeting would be arranged in October/November.  
Members would be contacted with appropriate dates. 
 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 
The meeting closed at 10:25am                                                                                 cg200529jh/lc 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CGR201124 – CGO 

Rother District Council 
 
Report to   - Community Governance Review Steering Group 

Date   - 24 November 2020 

Report of the  - Chief Executive  

Subject  - Community Governance Order  
 

 
Introduction  
 
1. As Members will be aware, the Council has conducted a Community 

Governance Review of Bexhill-on-Sea and made recommendations at its 
meeting held on 21 September 2020.  To enable the final recommendations to 
be enacted, full Council is required to approve a Community Governance Order 
(CGO) in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 86, 98(3), 98(4), 98(6) 
and 240(10) of the 2007 Act.   
 

2. The Council has appointed Surrey Hills Solicitors who are providing the legal 
support and expertise to draft the CGO and the lead Solicitor, Ian Davison will 
be present at the meeting to answer any questions.    
 

3. The Community Governance Review Steering Group (CGRSG) are invited to 
review the draft CGO attached at Appendix A.  The draft CGO will be submitted 
to Cabinet at the meeting to be held on 14 December 2020 for onward 
recommendation to full Council on 21 December 2020.   
 

4. Not all matters will be finalised prior to seeking full Council approval of the CGO 
and Cabinet will therefore be asked to recommend to Council that delegated 
authority be granted to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Transition Bexhill Town Council to make minor and 
consequential amendments to the draft CGO and to enter into any 
consequential, ancillary or supplemental agreements to effect the creation of 
the parish council and the transfer of assets rights and liabilities. 
 

Draft Community Governance Order 
 
5. The draft CGO is attached at Appendix A and comprises 15 Articles with six 

accompanying Schedules.  Most of the Articles are self-explanatory and are 
statements of fact; attention is drawn to the following Articles: 
     
Article 5 - Calculation of budget requirement 
During the review, it became apparent that Members did not wish to prescribe 
which services would be dissolved from Rother District Council (RDC) to the 
new parish council and that this would be subject to negotiation with the new 
parish council once in place.  It was also agreed that the results of the 
consultation regarding which services residents wished the parish council to 
provide would be passed to the new parish council once it was formed.   
 
It was also advised during the review that the Bexhill Special Expenses for next 
year would be set as part of the RDC’s annual budget setting procedures in the 
usual way, funded only by Bexhill residents, and would continue until the new 
parish council took over the agreed devolved services or would continue 
indefinitely in the event that no services were devolved.  The calculation of the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



CGR201124 – CGO 

budget requirement for the 2021/22 year of the parish council will therefore 
likely be based only on the costs in connection with employing a clerk, hire of 
modest accommodation, any legal services, any financial services, insurances 
and the elections.    
 
Article 12 – Transfer of property, rights and liabilities (Schedules 2,3,4,5 
and 6) 
 
Schedule 2 
 
Part 2 sets out the allotment land owned by RDC that will transfer to the parish 
council – any allotment land in private ownership, will remain in private 
ownership.  The allotments sites that will transfer are:    
 
All Saints, Turkey Road 
Preston Road, Watermill Lane 
Ingrams Avenue, Crowhurst Lane 
Barrack Hall Park, Belle Hill 
Broad Oak Park, Bexhill 
Collington Wood, Collington Avenue  
Summerhill Drive   
 
Currently, RDC directly manages just two sites (All Saints and Preston Road) 
with all others being managed by third parties, following devolvement.  Apart 
from allotments, there is no other land or property that has been identified for 
transfer at this stage. 
 
Schedule 3 
 
This sets out the historical and ceremonial property that currently belongs to 
the Charter Trustees which will become the property of the parish council on 
the date that the first parish councillors come into office following the elections.  
Responsibility for insuring this property will also transfer.  It is confirmed that 
there is no other property to be transferred.   
 
Schedule 4 
 
It is understood that the Charter Trustees currently have a contract for services 
with an individual to act as Mace Bearer, to attend two civic events and four 
meetings annually and maintain the robes and regalia, which rolls over each 
year on a self-employed casual basis for the sum of £750 per annum.  This has 
been included within Schedule 4, but the new parish council can choose to 
terminate, if they so wish.  

  

Page 6



CGR201124 – CGO 

Schedule 5 
 
The Clerk to the Charter Trustees has confirmed that there will be a small 
surplus of funds as a result of unspent precept collected on behalf of the Charter 
Trustees, by RDC. 
 
Schedule 6 
 
No maintenance responsibilities have been identified at this stage. 
 

 
Conclusion 

 
6. Members are asked to review the draft CGO. 

 
 
Malcolm Johnston 
Chief Executive  
 
Appendix A – draft CGO 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

v4 11.11.2020 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007 

The Rother District Council (Reorganisation of Community Governance) (Bexhill-on-Sea) Order 2020 

Made [day] [month] 2020 

Coming into force in accordance with article 1(2) 

Rother District Council (“the council”), in accordance with section 82 of the Local Government and 

Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“the 2007 Act”), has undertaken a community governance 

review and made recommendations dated 21st September 2020: 

The council has decided to give effect to those recommendations but subject to the provisions of this 

order and, in accordance with section 93 of the 2007 Act, has consulted with the local government 

electors and other interested persons and has had regard to the need to secure that community 

governance reflects the identities and interests of the community and is effective and convenient: 

The council, in accordance with section 100 of the 2007 Act, has had regard to guidance issued under 

that section: 

The council makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 86 , 98(3), 

98(4), 98(6) and 240(10) of the 2007 Act. 

Citation and commencement 

1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Rother District Council (Reorganisation of Community 

Governance) (Bexhill-on-Sea) Order 2020. 

(2) Subject to paragraph (4) below, this Order comes into force on 1st April 2021. 

(3) Articles 8 and 9 shall come into force on the ordinary day of election of councillors in 2021 

(4) For the purposes of: 

(a) this article, 

(b) Article 5; and 

(c) proceedings preliminary or relating to the elections of parish 

councillors for the parish of Bexhill-on-Sea, to be held on the 

ordinary day of election of councillors in 2021 

this Order shall come into force on the day after that on which it is made. 

Interpretation 

2. In this Order— 

“district” means the district of Rother; 

Page 9



2 

v4 11.11.2020 

“map” means the map m
[...]
er be transferred on the date of dissolution and on the same 

terms and conditions of appointment to the employment of the parish council. 

(2) Any powers to appoint local officers of dignity exercisable by the charter trustees immediately 

before the date of dissolution shall be exercisable by the parish council. 

(3) Any functions which would have been exercisable in relation to the account of the charter trustees 

or as the case may be their responsible financial officer if the charter trustees had not been dissolved 

shall on and after the date of dissolution be exercisable by the parish council or as the case may be 

the parish council’s responsible financial officer. 

Page 11



4 

v4 11.11.2020 

(4) All property of the charter trustees including that listed in Schedule 3 shall transfer to the parish 

council of Bexhill-on-Sea the date the first parish councillors for the parish of Bexhill-on Sea come 

into office. 

Transitional provision 

14. Until the councillors elected to the council of the new parish of Bexhill-on-Sea at the elections to 

be held on the ordinary day of election of councillors in 2021 come into office, the new parish shall 

be represented by those persons who immediately before 1st April 2021 are the elected councillors 

for the district wards comprising the area of the parish of Bexhill-on-Sea. 

Order date 

15. 1st April 2021 is the order date for the purposes of the Local Government (Parishes and Parish 

Councils) (England) Regulations 2008. 

Sealed with the seal of the council on the [day e.g. 31st] day of [month] 2020 

[signature] 

[title of signatory] 

 SCHEDULE 1 

article 9 

WARDS OF THE PARISH OF BEXHILL-ON-SEA 

NAMES AND AREAS OF WARDS AND NUMBERS OF COUNCILLORS 

Column (1) Column (2) Column (3) 

Name of Ward Area of Ward Number of Councillors 

Central The district ward of Bexhill Central 2 

Collington The district ward of Bexhill Collington 2 

Kewhurst The district ward of Bexhill Kewhurst  2 

Old 
[...]
munity Governance Review Steering Group 
(CGRSG) was formed to lead on and make recommendations regarding the 
Community Governance Review of Bexhill-on-Sea.  Following the completion 
of the review, the final recommendations and review of the Community 
Governance Order elsewhere on this Agenda, the Terms of Reference as 
currently set for the CGRSG have been fulfilled. 

 
2. However, Rother District Council (RDC) is keen to ensure that the 

establishment of the parish (town) council for Bexhill-on-Sea is a success.  To 
this end, officers are being guided and supported by Surrey Hills Solicitors from 
the legal perspective, and the Sussex Association of Local Councils (SALC) on 
the practical side.  Trevor Leggo, Chief Executive Officer of SALC will also 
attend this meeting.   Members are reminded, that once established, the new 
parish council is a totally separate organisation from RDC and is a sovereign 
body in its own right – there is no hierarchical management between the local 
government tiers.  
 

3. This report sets out the next steps that have been recommended by SALC 
which includes the appointment of an interim parish council administrator to 
cover the transition period, an expanded role for the CGRSG in terms of 
working with the interim administrator on the preparation of the job description 
and person specification and appointment process for the new clerk, the 
promotion of the elections and pre-election events and information sessions for 
prospective candidates.  These matters are considered in more detail in the 
following paragraphs. 
 

Appointment of interim parish council administrator 

4. SALC have suggested that it would be advantageous to secure the services of 
someone who has previous experience and skill set to successfully create a 
new council; SALC are able to recommend such people.  An interim 
administrator would be contracted to provide services rather than be directly 
employed by the Council.   It is recommended that the interim appointment 
commences on 1 February 2021 for a 6-month period (expiring 31 July), for an 
average of 15 hours per week, recognising that flexibility would be required with 
some weeks requiring less or more hours than 15.  
 

5. Cabinet will be requested to approve the appointment of the interim 
administrator at their December meeting and authorise the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Transition Bexhill Town Council to agree 
the appointment and terms of conditions thereof.   
 

6. The interim administrator would potentially be involved setting up the initial 
governance structure, policies and procedures, briefing prospective councillors, 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



CGR201124 – CGO 

identifying and securing accommodation, drafting the cycle of meetings, asset 
transfer and any other governance issues.  The interim administrator would also 
oversee the inauguration of the new Council, election of Chairman/Mayor, 
establishment of committees and a hand over to the permanent Town Clerk. 
 

Appointment of Town Clerk 

7. With the new parish council coming into being with effect from 1 April 2021 and 
Members elected in early May, the first task for the new parish council will be 
the appointment of its Town Clerk.  To achieve an interview process within that 
timeframe the following is suggested: 
 

 Draft person specification, job description, pay level and advert by end 
January. 

 Advertise widely in February with closing date end of March. 
 Initial sift by a working party of this CGRSG, advised by the parish council 

administrator in early April. 
 Shortlist drawn up ready for the new parish council. 
 Interviews week commencing 17 May 2021. 
 

8. Depending on the notice period of the person selected, start date could be 
between June and August, in which case the interim administrator could be 
asked to stay on.  Looking at similar Town Clerk posts around the country, the 
salary level will need to be in excess of £60,000 per annum but will very much 
depend on the aims and ambitions of the new parish council.  
 

Promotion of election 
9. Whilst RDC has a duty to publicise the elections, in accordance with election 

regulations, the interim administrator, working with RDC will organise and run 
pre-election events and information sessions for prospective candidates.  The 
success of the new parish council will very much depend on the calibre and 
enthusiasm of the new parish councillors elected into office.     
 

Terms of Reference Review 
   

10. For the CGRSG to be involved in the matters outlined in this report, the Terms 
of Reference (ToR) for the Group will need to be expanded.  Members are 
invited to review the ToR attached at Appendix A, with additions in red text.  
Cabinet will be requested to approve these, along with the appointment of the 
interim administrator at the meeting to be held on 14 December 2020.   
 

Conclusion 
 

11. The report highlights the significant amount of work that needs to be undertaken 
for the creation of the Bexhill-on-Sea Parish Council. The engagement of an 
interim Clerk and associated external expertise will ensure there are sufficient 
dedicated resources to ensure this is a smooth process.  
 

Malcolm Johnston 
Chief Executive  
 

Appendices 
Appendix A - Terms of Reference  

Page 24



CGR201124 – CGO 

Appendix A 
Terms of Reference for the Community Governance Review Steering Group 
 

Aims and Origins 
 
 
 
 
 

To manage the Community Governance Review (CGR) 
process, under the terms of reference set by full 
Council. 
 
A CGR is required following the motion passed by Full 
Council on 22 May 2019. 

Scope 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To determine a detailed timetable and consultation 
programme for the CGR; 
 
To progress the review in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 and the Guidance on 
CGRs issued by the Department of Communities and 
Local Government and The Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England in March 2010; 
 
To recommend appropriate electoral arrangements for 
a parish / town council created within Bexhill-on-Sea, 
where necessary (including the name of any newly 
created parish; the number, name and boundaries of 
any parish wards; the number of councillors to be 
elected within each ward; and the ordinary year of 
elections); and 
 
To consider and make recommendations on any 
consequential matters arising from the review which are 
required to give effect to any subsequent Community 
Governance Order (CGO), e.g. the transfer and 
management or custody of property, the setting of 
precepts for new parishes, provision for the transfer of 
any functions, rights, liabilities, staff, etc. 
 
To work with the interim parish council administrator on 
the preparation of the job description and person 
specification and appointment process for the new 
clerk, the promotion of the elections and pre-election 
events and information sessions for prospective 
candidates.  
 

Outcomes  
 
 
 

To recommend to Cabinet, via the OSC to create a 
Town Council for Bexhill-on-Sea and if so what types of 
functions it would seek to undertake. 
 
A successful recruitment campaign and identification of 
suitable candidates to be appointed as Town Clerk by 
the new parish council. 
 
A successful pre-election campaign with sufficient 
candidates standing for election. 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



CGR201124 – D4B Proposals 

Rother District Council 
 
Report to   - Community Governance Review Steering Group 

Date   - 24 November 2020 

Subject  - Proposals from Democracy4Bexhill  
 

Email received from D4B to Councillor Bayliss 

Dear Christine 

As you know, for some time there have been suggestions that some community 
organisations could be involved in the forthcoming decisions on the town council.  

Most of the Rother councillors for Bexhill and the steering group which you chair, 
came f
[...]
RCG Order 2017). 

 The transfer of the Charter Trustees & Mayor's budget of c 12K to the BTC, 
plus its assets, regalia etc. 

 The May 2021 election expenses to be met by Rother. We assume that 
Rother would also pay for the 2023 elections if the town council has to join the 
usual "cycle" of election years, since it was Rother who denied the creation of 
the town council on the "right" year. 

 Some training provision for BTC candidates. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



CGR201124 – D4B Proposals 

 Subscriptions to NALC and SSALC, about £4,000 a year. 

In addition, it could be noted that there will be considerable savings to RDC if and 
when services are transferred in later years, reflected in the RDC 5 year budget of 
January 2019 of a figure of up to £1.3 million, and a 50/50 share of that would be 
appropriate. 

The organisations consulted might include RVA, Bexhill Heritage, D4B, The Pelham, 
the Chamber of Commerce, perhaps a residents association. I am sure you will have 
a better idea of who could be on board. There could be representations from the 
police or from schools or churches or transport authorities, but this may make it  too 
unwieldy in the short time available. 

Hoping that the steering group can consider this idea and take it forward. 

Thanks and best wishes 

Viv 

Viv Taylor Gee 

Chair, Democracy4Bexhill 

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Community Governance Order
	CGR201124 - 4 - Appendix A Draft Reorganisation Community Governance Order v4

	5 Terms of Reference Review and Next Steps
	6 To consider proposals from Democracy4Bexhill



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Rother District Council 
 
 
COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW STEERING GROUP 
24 November 2020 
 
Minutes of the Community Governance Review Steering Group meeting held at the  
on Tuesday 24 November 2020 at 10:00am. 
 
Steering Group Members present: Councillors C.A. Bayliss (Chairman), J. Barnes, 
T.J.C. Byrne, J.J. Carroll, P.J. Gray, L.M. Langlands, P.N. Osborne and 
R.B. Thomas. 
 
Other Members present: Councillors P.C. Courtel, C.A. Madeley and D.B. Oliver. 
 
Advisory Officers in attendance: Executive Director, Assistant Director Resources, 
Democratic Services Manager, Ian Davison, Partner, Surrey Hills Solicitors and 
Trevor Leggo, CEO, Surrey and Sussex Association of Local Councils. 
 
Also Present: 16 members of the public via the YouTube live broadcast. 
 

 
CGR20/1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H.L. Timpe.  
 

CGR20/2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
 
Declarations of interest were made by Councillors in the Minutes as 
indicated below: 

 
Councillors Bayliss, Courtel, Gray, Langlands and Thomas each 
declared a Personal Interest in so far as they were supporters of 
Democracy4Bexhill.  

 
Councillor Courtel declared a Personal Interest in so far as he was a 
former member of Democracy4Bexhill. 
 

CGR20/3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
There were no matters arising.   

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes from the last meeting were accepted as 
a correct record of the proceedings.  
 

CGR20/4. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE ORDER 
 
Following the Community Governance Review (CGR) of Bexhill-on-Sea 
and the subsequent recommendations approved by full Council in 
September to establish a parish council for Bexhill-on-Sea, the Council 
was required to approve a Community Governance Order (CGO) in 
exercise of the powers conferred by sections 86, 98(3), 98(4), 98(6) 
and 240(10) of the 2007 Act.  The Community Governance Review 
Steering Group (CGRSG) were invited to review the draft CGO 



2 

attached at Appendix A to the report which would be submitted to 
Cabinet and Council in December.   

   
The Council had appointed Surrey Hills Solicitors who were providing 
the legal support and expertise to draft the CGO and the lead Solicitor, 
Ian Davison was present.  The draft CGO was generally a model Order 
and comprised 15 Articles with six accompanying Schedules and Ian 
Davison led Members through CGO and the following points were 
noted: 

 

 although legally required to be established as a ‘parish council’, the 
adoption of ‘Town’ status would be a matter to be decided by the 
new parish council at its first meeting; 

 the new parish would come into effect on 1 April 2021, with the 18 
current District Councillors for Bexhill acting as an interim body (but 
not expected to do anything) until the first parish councillors came 
into office on 10 May 2021; 

 there was no scope to establish an interim body prior to the new 
parish coming into effect on 1 April 2021; the District Council should 
not make decisions for the new parish council in advance – the role 
of RDC was to get the new parish council up-and-running; 

 administrative expenditure prior to 1 April 2021 would fall on RDC, 
and to the new parish council from 1 April 2021;  

 it was usual practise for a newly created parish council to carry out a 
visioning exercise in full consultation with the community, leading to 
the establishment of a three-year plan, which would inform the 
following years’ budget;  

 prospective parish councillors would need promote that their first 
year in office would be about finding out from the electorate what it is 
they wanted the parish council to deliver – i.e the planning stage; the 
second year and beyond would be the delivery; it was not for RDC to 
find out in advance of the establishment of the parish council; 

 there were a number of items that needed to be factored into the first 
years’ budget and these would include: employee costs (interim 
clerk from 1 April and permanent clerk from appointment), employers 
liability insurance, premises and equipment costs, election costs, 
regalia insurance, allotment running costs and other costs including 
consultancy, subscriptions, printing and stationery and external audit 
fees; 

 CIL money automatically became payable to the new parish council 
where all or part of a chargeable development was within the area of 
the parish council – RDC would pass 15% of the CIL receipts from 
the development to the parish council, rising to 25% when it had an 
adopted neighbourhood development plan in place; 

 Section 106 monies were district council monies and were not 
passed to town or parishes;  

 Article 12 set out what would happen as a matter of law to the 
Charter Trustees’ officers, powers, functions and property;  

 the inventory of assets held by the Charter Trustees was discussed, 
further clarification was sought regarding the relative dates of 
acquisition, and the value of the individual items. The estimated 
value of the items for insurance purposes was in the region of 
£115,000; 



3 

 in the unlikely event that there were not enough candidates standing 
for election, the parish council would be able to co-opt parish 
councillors to any vacant seats;  the quorum for the parish council 
would be 6 and therefore extremely unlikely that the district council 
would have to use powers under the Local Government Act 1972 
Section 91 to maintain quoracy; and 

 RDC would be willing to facilitate and assist with pre-election events 
and awareness raising of the elections in partnership with relevant 
partners and the interim clerk. 

 
It was noted that it would not be possible to finalise all matters prior to 
seeking full Council approval of the CGO and therefore delegated 
authority would be required for the Chief Executive and the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Transition Bexhill Town Council to confirm the 
Order and make minor and consequential amendments and to enter 
into any consequential, ancillary or supplemental agreements to effect 
the creation of the parish council and the transfer of assets rights and 
liabilities. 

 
During the review it had been agreed that as initially no services were 
being transferred the budget costs would be the minimum required for 
the parish council to operate in its first year and the work required to 
identify these costs had not yet been completed.  Members were 
concerned at the lack of information provided on the calculation of the 
first years’ budget and were not comfortable at this stage with 
delegating this to the Chief Executive (CE) and the Lead Cabinet 
Member.  It was therefore agreed to draw on the expertise within the 
CGRSG and convene a meeting of the CGRSG in January to consider 
and make recommendations on the budget requirement to the CE and 
Lead Member who would then include this figure and confirm the 
Order.  It was noted that this would need to be concluded in good time 
to enable inclusion with the Council’s own budget setting processes. 
 
RESOLVED: That a meeting of the CGRSG be convened in January 
2021 to consider and make recommendations to the CE and Lead 
Cabinet Member on the first year budget requirement for the new 
parish council.  
 

CGR20/5. TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW AND NEXT STEPS 
 
Trevor Leggo, CEO of Surrey and Sussex Association of Local 
Councils (SSALC) had recommended that the Council appointed an 
interim parish (town) council administrator who had previous 
experience and the necessary skill set to successfully create a new 
parish (town) council.  SSALC had put one such person in contact with 
RDC and the CE had held preliminary discussions with a view to an 
appointment commencing on 1 February 2021 for a 6-month period 
(expiring 31 July 2021) for an average of 15 hours per week (with 
flexibility).  This would provide three months prior to and three months 
post the establish of the parish council and was initially considered an 
adequate time frame to complete all the necessary preliminary work to 
get the parish council up and running.  However, it was considered 
appropriate that the interim administrator be involved in the budget 
discussions to be held in January and it was therefore recommended 



4 

that the appointment be for up to 7 months, at the discretion of the CE 
and in agreement with the interim administrator.    

 
Working with the CGRSG, as appropriate, the interim administrator 
would set up the initial governance structure, make arrangements for 
the appointment of the permanent town clerk, set up other policies and 
procedures, organise briefings for prospective councillors, identify and 
secure accommodation, draft the cycle of meetings, asset transfer and 
any other governance issues.  The interim administrator would also 
oversee the inauguration of the new Council, election of 
Chairman/Mayor, establishment of committees and a hand over to the 
permanent town clerk, once appointed by the new parish (town) 
Council. 

 
It was considered that the permanent town clerk position would be an 
attractive proposition for candidates with the correct skill set, 
experience of working with elected Members in a principle authority or 
equivalent and would likely to attract a salary in excess of £60k per 
annum.   

 
The proposed changes to the CGRSG’s Terms of Reference enabled 
the Group to work with the interim parish administrator on the 
recruitment processes for the permanent clerk and the pre-election 
events and information sessions for prospective candidates.       

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet be requested to agree that: 

 
1) an interim Parish (Town) Council administrator be appointed for 

up to 7 months with effect from 1 January 2021 (expiring 31 July 
2021), with terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
(Transition Bexhill Town Council) and the Chief Executive; and  

 
2) the expanded Terms of Reference of the Community 

Governance Review Steering Group be approved, as submitted.  
 

CGR20/6. TO CONSIDER PROPOSALS FROM DEMOCRACY4BEXHILL 
 
The Chairman had received correspondence from Democracy4Bexhill 
which had been attached to the Agenda for discussion; it raised the 
possibility of community groups being engaged by RDC in the budget 
setting process for the new parish council and a listed a number of 
issues for consideration, the majority of which had been discussed 
during the meeting.   

 
There was mixed views as to whether RDC should engage with 
community groups to ascertain their wish list for the new parish council 
or whether this should be left to the new parish council to do.  Members 
were reminded that the consultation held earlier in the year, had 
included asking residents what services they wanted the parish council 
to provide would be made available to the new parish council.   

 
It was agreed that when the CGRSG met in January to consider the 
budget provision, the Group would be open to receiving 



5 

representations from organisations and individuals who wished to 
express a view which would be taken into account for the purposes of 
setting a realistic budget for the first year.  It was considered not 
appropriate to conduct any formal consultation, as this was a matter for 
the new parish council to undertake and fund and appropriate provision 
in the budget be made for such consultation.     

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1) the CGRSG be open to receiving representation from any body 

or person who wishes to express a view when considering and 
making recommendations on the budget requirement / precept 
for 2021/22; 

2) formal consultation be left to the new town council to conduct, 
once in place; and  

3) the budget provision to include funding to enable the parish 
council to undertake such consultation in 2021/22 to inform their 
vision and business plan setting.   

 
CGR20/7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
It was agreed that a further meeting of the Group be held in early 
January 2021, date to be confirmed. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
The meeting closed at 12.12 pm. 

 
 

 
 


